
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

of THE 

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE 

of THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

I90 5· 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of 

June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA 
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 

190 5 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

of 'tHE 

STATE OF MAINE. 



MUTUAL FIR!'; INSURANCE; CO.-TRIAL JUS'I'ICE;S IN FAYE;TTE;. 

Chapter 319. 

An Act to extend the cnarter of ,the Mutual Fire Insurance_ Company, 

Be it enacted b)1 the SeJlate and H oltse of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Mutual 
Fire Insurance Company which were granted by chapter five 
hundred and thirty-four of the private and special laws for the 
year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and extended by chap­
ter seventy-one of the private and special laws of eighteen hun­
dred and ninety-nine and again extended by chapter two hun­
dred and ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hun-· 
dred and one, and again extended by chapter ninety-two of the 
private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three are 
hereby further extended for two years from the approval of 
this act. 

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved lVJjar<Jh 21, 1905. 

Chap tel' 320. 
An Act ,to restore tlbe jurisdiction 'of Trial Justices in ,the Town of F,ayette, 

in the County of Kennebec. 

Be it enacted b)1 the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Section 1. That so much of chapter four hundred and 
twenty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred 
and one as relates to the powers and jurisdiction of trial justicefl 
in the town of Fayette in the county of Kennebec is hereby 
repealed. 

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved 'lVJjarch 21, 1905. 

Chaptm' 321. 
An Act t'O incorporate the Union Cemetery Improvement Company. 

Be it enacted by the Sel/ate alld H Oflse of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

397 
CHAP. 319 

Charter 
extended for 
two yearB. 

Portion of 
cbapter 429, 
private and 
special laws, 
1901, repealed. 

Section 1. "\iVarren Hills, Herbert A. Hawes, Elvira Cobb, Corporators. 

Dora Comery, Lovey Jones, Margaret Thompson, Harriet 
Miranda Robbins, Lucy Daniels, Vienna C. ·Walker, James 
Fossett, Elisha Mero, Edgar vVo1cott, Anna Jones, Samuel G. 
Hills, Hampton Robbins, Fred A. Alden, L. Roscoe Morse, 
George W. Bachelder, Patience M. Rice, Elias H. Burkett, 


